
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
1 November 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:10 

 

For further information please contact:  

Abigail Phillips 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8393 
Petition@cymru.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1.    Introduction, apologies and substitutions 09.10  

2.    New petitions 09.10-09.15  

2.1 
  

P-04-339 Enforcement of Animal Welfare Standards in the Puppy Farming 
Industry in South West Wales  (Page 1) 

2.2 
  

P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport  (Page 2) 

3.    P-03-317 Hijinx funding for arts - oral evidence session 
09.15-09.45 (Pages 3 - 18) 

 Mike Clark - Board Member, Hijinx Theatre 

Val Hill - Administrative Director, Hijinx Theatre  
Gaynor Lougher – Artistic Director, Hijinx Theatre  
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM  

4.    P-04-328 MCA modernising coastguard proposals - oral 
evidence session 09.45-10.15 (Pages 19 - 39) 

 Graham Warlow – Lead Petitioner 
Steve Matthews – PCS Union  

5.    Discussion of oral evidence 10.15-10.30  

5.1 
  

P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts   

5.2 P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals   

Public Document Pack



  

6.    Updates to previous petitions 10.30-11.00  

Equality of Opportunity 

6.1 
  

P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living  (Pages 40 - 41) 

Housing, Regeneration and Heritage 

6.2 
  

P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre  (Page 42) 

6.3 
  

P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre  (Pages 43 - 44) 

6.4 
  

P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth  (Page 45) 

Local Government and Communities 

6.5 
  

P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic  (Pages 46 - 47) 

6.6 
  

P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition  (Pages 48 - 50) 

6.7 
  

P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East 
Wales  (Pages 51 - 54) 

Education and Skills 

6.8 
  

P-03-310 Policies to Help Pupils' Needs and Rights  (Pages 55 - 59) 

6.9 
  

P-04-323 Save our Small Schools from Closure  (Pages 60 - 93) 

Health and Social Services 

6.10 
  

P-03-153 Body Piercing  (Pages 94 - 98) 

6.11 
  

P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision  (Pages 99 - 103) 

6.12 
  

P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services  (Pages 104 - 116) 

7.    Papers to note   

7.1 
  

P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society  (Page 117) 

7.2 
  

P-03-302 Compost Processing Plant  (Page 118) 



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 1a 

P-04-339 Enforcement of Animal Welfare Standards in the Puppy Farming 
Industry in South West Wales 

Petition wording 

We call on the Welsh Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to stage 
an independent inquiry into the enforcement of animal welfare 
standards in the puppy farming industry in South West Wales. 

This intervention and independent investigation is as a result of the 
widespread abhorrence at the ease with which the licenses are issued 
and subsequent lack of enforcement. This abhorrence is creating an 
extremely negative image of Wales throughout Wales, the United 
Kingdom and internationally. It is our contention that the setting up of 
an independent inquiry is the only way forward and will go some way 
in restoring the reputation of Wales throughout the UK and 
Internationally. Hopefully it will also curtail the activities of unlicensed 
puppy farmers & their reprehensible practices. 

Petition raised by: Colin Richardson 

Number of signatures: 3753 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 2a 

P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport 

Petition wording 

 

We the undersigned wish the Welsh Government to create an 

Enterprise Zone in Newport and wish them to debate this in the 

Senedd. 

Petition raised by: Councillor David Williams 

Number of signatures: 10 (an associated petition collected 40 signatures) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 2



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 3a 

P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts 

Petition wording 

Following the disproportionate cut in the revenue funding of Hijinx 
Theatre we call upon the National Assembly of Wales to urge the 
[...]
 (historically funded through additional fundraising and with revenue grant 
support for core staff wages and general office costs.) 

� Hijinx’s revenue grant in 2010/11 is £234,448 + £29,990 lottery funding 
for Odyssey Theatre project - a figure which represents standstill funding 
for the last 5 years.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 3a 

� From 1st April 2011 the grant will be £160,000 to include Odyssey. This 
represents a cut of £74,448 + £29,990 = £104,438  

� All ACW Quality Monitoring forms over the past three years have rated the 
company’s work “good” or “excellent” 

� ACW’s decision flies in the face of the Welsh Assembly Government’s 
priorities and is contrary to the aspirations of it’s own Investment Review. 

� With the new grant Hijinx will not be able develop work with people with 
learning disabilities and it represents a radical reduction in the activity 
currently offered.  

� There will be staff redundancies and a re-structuring of the company – 
and a marginalized community will suffer.  

� Hijinx are unique and innovative - the only company in Wales who offer 
professional opportunities to adults with learning disabilities, both as 
performers and workshop assistants.  Hijinx are committed to inclusive 
working and believe that everyone has something to offer regardless of 
ability. 

 

 

Page 4



PET(4)-05-11 p3b 
 
17 October 2011 

 1 

 

HIJINX THEATRE 

 

Update for Petitions Committee – November 1
st

 2011 

 

 These additional comments relate mainly to the letter dated 19
th

 July to the Chair of this 

Committee from the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage, plus up-dates on 

previous papers. 

 

1 The Minister correctly points out that Hijinx have been successful in attracting 

additional grants from the Arts Council of Wales and we certainly welcome these grants and 

the confidence that the ACW have shown in Hijinx by awarding them. This is very good news 

but these grants are for specific
[...]
e same level for 3 years, i.e. until 2013/14.  Hijinx are asking for this to be 

reviewed and for an increase in 2012/13 to enable real investment and support 

of inclusive work. 

15! Hijinx remain committed to the belief that everyone has something to offer 

regardless of their ability, and that talent must be nurtured and developed 

whenever possible, always aiming for the highest standards. 

Page 11



!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+0.

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+01

Page 16



!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+01

Page 17



Page 18



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 4a 

 

P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals  

Petition wording 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to conduct independent risk impact assessments on the 

safety of coastal tourists, of the closure of MRCC Milford Haven, MRCC 

Holyhead, and the downgrading of MRCC Swansea to ’daylight hours 

Link to the petition: 
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1287&opti
onId=0 
 

Petition raised by: Graham Warlow 

 

Number of signatures: 293 

 

Supporting information:  

On December 16th 2010, the UK Coalition Government launched the Maritime 

& Coastguard Agency (MCA) Consultation on Modernising Coastguard for the 

21st Century.  The consultation process was originally due to end on March 

24th 2011, though this was later extended to May 5th 2011. 

Within Wales, the MCA proposal is to shut down the Maritime Rescue 

Coordination Centres (MRCC) at Milford Haven & Holyhead, and to 

downgrade Swansea to operate during ‘daylight hours’ only. (I am assuming 

that Swansea would be required to cover the whole of the Wales coastline 

during the daytime, though this detail was not provided within the MCA 

Consultation).  

During the night time, HM Coastguard Rescue Coordination services would 

be centralised to a Maritime Operations Centre (MOC) at Southampton or 

Portsmouth. 

Serious concerns arose throug
[...]
ion, on 

Tuesday 29th June 2011. 

So great were the concerns of so many, the Transport Select Committee launched a full 

Inquiry into the MCA proposals for Modernising the Coastguard, Emergency Towing Vessels 

(ETV), and the Maritime Incident Response Group (MIRG). 

A ‘compendium’ of Risk Assessments was eventually published by the MCA, but these 

appeared to be weighted in support of the MCA proposals, and also some elements were 

written subsequent to the Transport Select Committee requesting publication of the 

documents. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Local Knowledge Saves Lives Page 4 

 

The subsequent Transport Select Committee Report on the Coastguard Modernisation was 

highly critical of the MCA Consultation Process.  It stated; 

“By failing to involve serving coastguard officers, unions, volunteers, stakeholders or the 

devolved administrations in the drafting of the current proposals for the future of the 

Coastguard, and by failing to publish a risk assessment of the current plans or an impact 

assessment of the previous round of closures until prompted, the MCA management has 

badly miscalculated. It has mishandled the consultation and made it appear opaque rather 

than clear and open-minded. It has appeared arrogant, and reluctant to open itself to proper 

scrutiny in the process. The atmosphere of disquiet and suspicion generated by this 

consultation process is of the MCA's own making.” 

 

3. During the initial Consultation Period, the MCA also conducted a series of public meetings 

throughout the UK. Many of these met with fierce public opposition with the majority 

ending with unanimous votes of no confidence in the proposals. 

The MCA Consultation ended on May 6
th

 2011. The MCA then tasked an ‘Independent 

Review Team’ to analyse an approximate 1700 responses to the proposals. 

On May 19th 2011, the Secretary of State for Transport Mr Phillip Hammond MP announced 

that the Government was “looking again” at the MCA proposals,
[...]
on, “of the MCA's own making”, it is not 

unreasonable to mis-trust the Risk Assessments offered by the MCA.   

The MCA ‘Revised Proposals’ were published in a little less than 6 weeks after the closure of 

the 1
st

 Consultation process.  It is therefore not unreasonable to consider that vital elements 

may have been overlooked by the MCA given the ‘hurried’ nature of the ‘alternatives’.  

The National Assembly E-Petition was started based on the proposed closure of MRCC 

Milford Haven, MRCC Holyhead, and the downgrading of MRCC Swansea to ‘daylight hours 

only’. 

In light of the MCA ‘revised’ Proposals, we remain committed to calling upon the National 

Assembly of Wales to urge the Wales Government to conduct independent risk & impact 

assessments on tourism, if any of the 3 Maritime Rescue Coordination Centres in Wales 

were to close. 

 

 

 

Page 38



Page 39



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 5a 

 

P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living 

Petition wording 

 
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly 

Government to introduce a National Strategy on Independent Living that recognises 

the equal right of all disabled people to live in the community, with choices equal to 

others, and to ensure that this is facilitated through effective and appropriate 

measures. 

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-288.htm 
 

Petition raised by: Disability Wales 
 
Number of signatures: 719 
 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 40



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 5b 
 
Thanks Rhodri, 
 
As you’ll appreciate, we’re delighted with the Minister’s announcement of 
a Framework for Action on Independent Living. The Minister will be 
making a public announcement about the Framework at our 
AGM/seminar tomorrow and we will shortly be meeting with Carys 
Evans, the civil servant who has been delegated lead responsibility for 
developing it. 
 
As well as being a huge step forward for disabled people in Wales, we 
regard it as a success story for the Petitions Committee. I very much 
doubt whether we would be in this position without the petition process.  
 
Regards, 
 
Paul 
 
Paul Swann 

Policy Officer (Independent Living) 
Disability Wales / Anabledd Cymru 
 

Page 41



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 6a 

 

P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre 

Petition wording 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure funding 
is continued for Gwent Theatre. The removal of this highly valued resource from the 
communities it has served for over thirty years deprives young people of a significant 
opportunity to engage with the Arts. 

Link to petition:  http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-308.htm 

Petition raised by: George Davis-Stewart 

Number of signatures: 1118 

 

 

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 42



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 7a 

 

P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre 

Petition wording 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
ensure that funding continues for the award winning, Rhondda Valley-based, 
Spectacle Theatre Company. The Company has served schools and 
communities for over thirty years, and its loss will deprive people of a long-
established, invaluable resource and, therefore, future opportunities to 
engage with local theatre and drama.  

Link to petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-311.htm 

Petition raised by: Friends of Spectacle Theatre 

Number of signatures: 2158 

Supporting information: 

The Spectacle Theatre company was established in 1979. The Arts Council of 
Wales has recently decided to cease its funding for the company, starting 
from the next financial year (April 2011).  
 
Throughout decades of engagement with schools and diverse community 
projects in Rhondda Cynon Taf and other local authorities, Spectacle Theatre 
continues to produce high-quality theatrical work that addresses challenging 
social and other imp
[...]
ave Theatre Powys & Mid Powys Youth Theatre 

Petition wording 

 

Following on from the Arts Council of Wales decision to remove revenue funding 
from Theatre Powys from April 2011, we the undersigned call on the National 
Assembly for Wales to ensure Powys County Council funding is retained for Theatre 
Powys and MPYT. Failure to achieve this will result in the removal of both these 
provisions from the communities they’ve served for three decades; depriving young 
people of a significant opportunity to engage with the Arts. Mid Powys Youth Theatre 
is also one of a very small number of pastoral activities open to the youth of this 
area. 

Link to petition:  http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-314.htm  

Petition raised by: Michael Chadwick 

Number of signatures: 1152 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6.4

Page 45



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 9a 

 

P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic Congestion 

 

Petition wording 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
defer a decision on the proposed bypass of Newtown until it has developed 
and trialled a set of sustainable measures in the town itself to address traffic 
congestion. 

Link to the petition: http://www.assemblywales.org/gethome/e-petitions-
old/admissible-pet/p-03-261.htm 
 
Petition raised by: Gary Saady 
 
Number of signatures: 37 
 

Supporting information:  

Two thirds of the traffic on the A483/A489 corridor in Newtown is 
local.  

The measures to address traffic congestion on the A483/A489 should 
include those designed to make better use of road space, such as: 

• traffic management measures to reduce conflicting movements 
at junctions  

• dedicated lanes in Pool Road and Llanidloes Road for traffic 
turning right to industrial and retail premises  

• co-ordination of traffic lights  

They should also include measures designed to promote alternatives 
to car travel, such as:  

• a redesigned town bus network serving supermarkets & 
industrial estates, and avoiding the A483/A489 where possible  

• a 15 minute interval town bus service  

• a footbridge across the River Severn connecting the 
Llanllwchaiarn river path to Pool Road  

• promotion of cycling and walking  

We recognise that there is currently a problem caused by high vehicles 
diverting through residential areas in order to avoid the low railway 
bridges on Dolfor Road and Llanidloes Road. This can be solved by the 
following measures: 

• raising the railway bridge on the Llanidloes Road  

Agenda Item 6.5

Page 46



• construction of a link road from Dolfor Road to Heol Ashley in 
the Mochdre Industrial Estate  

 

Page 47



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 10a 

 

P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition 

Petition wording 

 
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to: 

1. Install a roundabout at the Kerry road junction and, if flow improves, 
reinstate a permanent roundabout. 

2. Issue an early start date for construction of a Newtown Bypass and for 
works to be fast-tracked through to completion. 

Link to the petition: 
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1045 
 

Petition raised by: Paul Pavia 

 

Number of signatures: 10 (an additional petition collected approximately 

5,000 signatures) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6.6

Page 48



!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+*(0

Page 49



Page 50



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 11a 

 

P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South 
East Wales 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Assembly 
Government to ensure that Arriva Trains Wales provide commuter train 
services between South West and South East Wales that are timely, 
convenient, fit-for-purpose and have a suitable number of seats/carriages for 
passengers to travel in comfort. 

Link to petition:  
http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1014&opti
onId=0  

Petition raised by: Bjorn Rödde 

Number of signatures: 162 

[...]
 before the First Great Western (FGW) 

Paddington-Swansea services.  The introduction of the Fishguard services has eased this 

slightly but passenger comfort is still unsatisfactory with too many people being forced to 

stand, especially when rush hour trains run with less carriages than they are supposed to.  One 

example of this is the 16:00 train from Swansea to Pembroke Dock which frequently runs as 

a single carriage and the number of people that ATW staff end up cramming on to this single 

carriage train is nothing short of ridiculous. 

Regarding the issue surrounding the lack of stops at smaller stations further west, the uproar 

caused some request stops to be re-instated after the timetable changed in May.  However, it 

!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+**0

Page 53



is still the opinion of many that not enough trains stop in Gowerton.  All trains travelling 

west from Swansea pass through Gowerton station but not all stop – even at peak times 

during the day. This is the station that services much of the Gower and areas such as 

Gorseinon, Waunarlwydd, Fforestfach, etc., etc. and more trains should stop there.  It is a 

popular station, not just because of the wide area that it serves but also because of free station 

parking and sizeable car park within very short walking distance which is also free of charge. 

I would also like to point out that I was very disappointed by the letter from Carl Sargeant, 

which suggested that he did not have a firm grasp of the situation and also came across in 

support of ATW, rather than with sympathy towards members of the public using the trains 

for regular commuting. 

I hope this is useful information for the Petitions Committee meeting tomorrow. 

Kind regards 

Bjorn. 

Page 54



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 12a 

 

P-03-310 Policies to Help Protect Pupils Needs and Rights 

Petition wording 

 

We the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge 
the Welsh Government to have a policy that only  all
[...]
ng school holidays as they recently were in Blaenau Gwent. 
I have sent a copy of this letter to you by post as well as my response to 
school reorganization proposals, i hope to hear from you soon and trust that 
my views will be looked at and hopefully i can help make a change within the 
schools reorganization process a change for the better, one children need 
and deserve, many thanks Mrs Mandy Howells    

!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+*01

Page 59



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 13a 

 

P-04-323 Save our Small Schools from closure 

Petition wording 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to support small schools and in particular to support 
councils in keeping small schools open. We believe small schools to be a 
bedrock of rural communities, essential in the survival of the Welsh 
language, and most importantly, as loving, centres of academic excellence 
for our children. We politely request the Assembly to reconsider its use of 
the Audit Commissions classification criteria for schools as small, and its 
preferred funding for new build over refurbishment. 

 
Link to the petition: 

http://senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1016&Opt

=0 

Petition raised by: Leila Kiersch 

Number of signatures: 244 signatures.  

Supporting information: 

There are small schools being closed across Wales.  This petition is to bring 

together all who are concerned that their school is under-threat and to 

recognise that this is a Wales wide issue.  The assembly has powers to help 

prevent these closures.  Many schools have been in existence for decades, if 

not hundreds of years.  Not everyone has access to a car and shipping young 

children for miles on buses everyday is just wrong.  These closures go 

against the founding principles of sustainable development built into the 

Assembly’s constitution. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6.9

Page 60



!
"
#
$%
&'(
)
'*
*
+!
,
-
.
/+*
!
0

P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
ag
[...]
itions Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA 
 
 

 
10 October 2011 

!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+*)0

Page 102



 

Bae Caerdydd 
Caerdydd 
CF99 1NA 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Ffôn / Tel: 029 2089 8403       
E-bost / Email: HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg/We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh    

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

 

  

 

 

 

William Powell AM 

Chair 

Petitions Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 

18 October 2011 

 

Dear William 

 

P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision 

 

Thank you for your letter of 28 September providing additional information 

from the petitioner in relation to the above petition.  

 

At our meeting on 12 October, the Health and Social Care Committee 

considered the petition and agreed to schedule a session after the Christmas 

recess to consider the issues raised by the petition on public toilet provision.  

I will let you have further details in due course. 

 

Yours sincerely 

!

Mark Drakeford AM 

Chair 

 

"#$%&'()*(++!",-./!+*0

Page 103



PET(4)-05-11 Paper 16a 

 

P-03-318 Cross-border maternity services 

Petition wording 

We, the undersigned, note the proposal to move the consultant-led maternity 
unit, neonatal intensive care unit and child inpatient unit from the Royal 
Shrewsbury Hospital (RSH) to the Princess Royal Hospital (PRH) at Telford. 

We believe this would cause a great deal of hardship and stress for patients 
and their families travelling from Montgomeryshire. It would add an extra 
twenty minutes onto a journey which is already fifty minutes at best and 
ambulance response times will inevitably be significantly increased. 

It is vital that these proposals are not considered in isolation to proposals in 
Wales and that the Welsh Government adopts a strategic approach to cross 
border health issues, to ensure that the needs of patients from Mid W
[...]
.86(626"%31$%Y"#*6-%#.5%U*(.(:#*%
V[:"**".:"%CPTUVD%#8%6-"%3($86;*(."%6$"#67".6%31$%186"141$18(8+%-#8%3#**".9%A6-"$%'1.";
4$16":6(.)%6$"#67".68%#$"%#*81%:17(.)%133%4#6".6+%E-(:-%7"#.8%6-#6%6-"%1?"$#**%:186%
13%4$1?(5(.)%#%<$#:62$"%=(#(81.%>"$?(:"%E(**%#*81%.1E%'"%*1E"$9 
% 
,-"%U177(66""%7#0%#*81%'"%(.6"$"86"5%(.%6-"%-"#*6-%":1.17(:%#.#*08(8%13%3$#:62$"%
4$"?".6(1.%8"$?(:"8%2.5"$6#/".%'0%6-"%\]%!"4#$67".6%13%Y"#*6-%31$%V.)*#.5%(.%FGGH9%
,-(8%(8%#?#(*#'*"%1.*(."%#6I%
-664IJJEEE95-9)1?92/J4$15^:1.827^5-J)$1248J5-^5()(6#*#88"68J51:27".68J5()(6#*#8
8"6J5-^SSGGHH94539%,-(8%4$1?(5"8%#.%#.#*08(8%13%6-"%3$#:62$"8%4$"?".6"5%#.5%."6%
:186;8#?(.)8%#:-("?"5%#6%'16-%.#6(1.#*%#.5%*1:#*%*"?"*8%C"[#7(.(.)%#%4142*#6(1.%13%
ZFG+GGG+%6-"%#?"$#)"%4142*#6(1.%8(_"%8"$?"5%'0%#.%V.)*(8-%4$(7#$0%:#$"%6$286D9 
% 
T%-14"%6-#6%6-(8%(8%28"32*`%4*"#8"%51%*"6%7"%/.1E%(3%012%-#?"%#.0%a2"$("8%1$%E12*5%*(/"%
#.0%32$6-"$%(.31$7#6(1.9 
% 
](.5%$")#$58 

b"#."66" 

  

  

b"#."66"%AE". 

U12.6$0%!"?"*147".6%R#.#)"$ 
@#*"8+%P1$6-"$.%T$"*#.5%c%T913%R#. 

 

P#6(1.#*%A86"141$18(8%>1:("60 

 

dV,COD;GM;SS%d#4"$%Se! Agenda Item 7.1

Page 117



!"#$%&'()'**+!,-./+*0,

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 118


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-339 Enforcement of Animal Welfare Standards in the Puppy Farming Industry in South West Wales
	2.2 P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport
	3 P-03-317 Hijinx funding for arts - oral evidence session
	PET(4)-05-11 p3b Update Paper - Hijinx
	PET(4)-05-11 p3c Correspondence from Minister for Housing, Regenration and Heritage
	PET(4)-05-11 p3d Correspondence from Petitioner
	PET(4)-05-11 p3e Correspondence from ACW
	PET(4)-05-11 p3f Correspondence from ACW
	PET(4)-05-11 p3g Correspondence from Minister for Heritage

	4 P-04-328 MCA modernising coastguard proposals - oral evidence session
	PET(4)-05-11 p4b Correspondence from Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology & Science
	PET(4)-05-11 p4c Correspondence from Swansea Council
	PET(4)-05-11 p4d Correspondence from Pembrokeshire Council
	PET(4)-05-11 p4e Correspondence from Pembrokeshire Coast National Park
	PET(4)-05-11 p4f Correspondence from PCS Union
	PET(4)-05-11 p4g Update from Petitioners

	6.1 P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living
	PET(4)-05-11 p5b Correspondence from Petitioner

	6.2 P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre
	6.3 P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre
	6.4 P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth
	6.5 P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic
	6.6 P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition
	PET(4)-05-11 p10b Correspondence from Minister for Local Government and Communities

	6.7 P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East Wales
	PET(4)-05-11 p11b Correspondence from Petitioner

	6.8 P-03-310 Policies to Help Pupils' Needs and Rights
	PET(4)-05-11 p12b Correspondence from Minister for Education and Skills
	PET(4)-05-11 p12c Correspondence from Petitioner

	6.9 P-04-323 Save our Small Schools from Closure
	PET(4)-05-11 p13b Correspondence from Minister for Education and Skills
	PET(4)-05-11 p13c Correspondence from Children's Commissioner for Wales
	PET(4)-05-11 p13d Summary of Report on Re-organisation of Schools in Rural Wales

	6.10 P-03-153 Body Piercing
	PET(4)-05-11 p14b Correspondence from Minister for Health & Social Services

	6.11 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision
	PET(4)-05-11 p15b Correspondence from Chair of Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee
	PET(4)-05-11 p15c Correspondence from Chair of Enterprise and Business Committee
	PET(4)-05-11 p15d Correspondence from Chair of Health & Social Care Committee

	6.12 P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services
	PET(4)-05-11 p16b Correspondence from Powys Teaching Health Board
	PET(4)-05-11 p16c Correspondence from Montomeryshire Community Health Council

	7.1 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society
	7.2 P-03-302 Compost Processing Plant



Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 November 2011 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:10 - 10:50 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
<insert link here>

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson

Assembly Members:

Rhodri Glyn Thomas

Mike Clark, Hijinx Theatre

Hill, Hijinx Theatre

Steve Matthews, PCS Union

Graham Warlow, Coastguard campaign
Gaynor Lougher, Hijinx Theatre

Witnesses:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)

Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)
Rachel O'Toole

Committee Staff:

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public.

There were no apologies.
2. New petitions

2.1 P-04-339 Enforcement of Animal Welfare Standards in the Puppy Farming Industry
in South West Wales

The Committee agreed to await a response from the Minister and to defer
consideration of the issue until the call for evidence has closed.



2.2 P-04-340 Create an Enterprise Zone in Newport

The Committee agreed to ask the relevant constituency and regional Members to
consider raising the issue in Plenary.

The Clerk to provide Committee with details of the Minister’s response to the point
recently raised by Eluned Parrott on this issue in Plenary.

3. P-03-317 Hijinx funding for arts - oral evidence session

The petitioners gave a presentation on the issue with support from Rhodri Glyn
Thomas AM, and answered questions from the Committee.

4. P-04-328 MCA modernising coastguard proposals - oral evidence

session
The petitioners gave a presentation on the issue, and answered questions from the
Committee.

5. Discussion of oral evidence

5.1 P-03-317 Hijinx Funding for Arts

The Committee agreed to:

write to the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee to request that a
task and finish group be established to review the implementation of the Report on
Accessibility of Arts and Cultural Activities in Wales recommendations accepted by the
Minister;

write to the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House, as the Minister responsible
for equality of opportunity, seeking her view on the issues raised by the petition;

write to the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage to enquire how he will
decide on the priorities set out in future remit letters to the Arts Council of Wales and
whether Members could have an input into that.

5.2 P-04-328 MCA Modernising Coastguard Proposals
The Committee agreed to:

write to tourism bodies and operators in the Gower and Snowdonia and to the four
Regional Tourism Partnerships on this issue;

write to the Minister to ask whether the Government would be willing to undertake a
risk assessment of the safety of tourists in coastal areas in the context of the Maritime
and Coastguard Agency proposals for the future of coastguard stations in Wales;

produce an interim report on the subject, using the evidence collated as part of the
Committee’s consideration of the issue;

write to the UK Government to enquire how the proposals relating to Wales were
arrived at and expressing concern about the potential impact on the safety of tourists
in Wales;



write to Pembrokeshire Tourism Association , and the north, mid, south west and
south east tourism organisations , and the National Parks of Wales to seek their view
on the issues raised by the petition.

6. Updates to previous petitions

6.1 P-03-288 National Strategy on Independent Living

The Committee agreed to close the petition.
6.2 P-03-308 Save Gwent Theatre

The Committee agreed to write to the Auditor General for Wales asking for the issue to
be included in his forward work programme for future consideration.

6.3 P-03-311 Spectacle Theatre

The Committee agreed to write to the Auditor General for Wales asking for the issue to
be included in his forward work programme for future consideration.

6.4 P-03-314 Save Theatr Powys & Mid Powys Youth

The Committee agreed to write to the Auditor General for Wales asking for the issue to
be included in his forward work programme for future consideration.

6.5 P-03-261 Local Solutions to Newtown Traffic

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Local Government and Communities to
give evidence to the Committee in relation to these petitions.

6.6 P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition

The Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Local Government and Communities to
give evidence to the Committee in relation to these petitions.

6.7 P-04-321 Arriva Trains Wales services between South West and South East Wales

The Committee agreed to close the petition but to ask the Minister for Local
Government and Communities to keep the situation under review.

6.8 P-03-310 Policies to Help Pupils' Needs and Rights

The Committee agreed to:

Forward the petition and relating correspondence to the consultation on the Schools
and Standards (Wales) Bill;

Close the petition, but notify the petitioner that should the consultation not address
her concerns, the Committee would be happy to consider a reworded petition.

6.9 P-04-323 Save our Small Schools from Closure



Forward the petition and relating correspondence to the consultation on the Schools
and Standards (Wales) Bill;

Close the petition, but notify the petitioner that should the consultation not address
her concerns, the Committee would be happy to consider a reworded petition.

6.10 P-03-153 Body Piercing

The Committee agreed to close the petition.
6.11 P-03-292 Public Toilet Provision

The Committee agreed to write to the petitioner explaining that the Health and Social
Services Committee and the Enterprise and Business Committee will consider this
issue, and then close the petition.

6.12 P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services

The Committee agreed to write to the Chief Executive of Shrewsbury and Telford NHS
Trust on this issue, and to the Minister for Health and Social Services, encouraging her
to make representations to the Secretary of State for Health in England in relation to
the issue.

7. Papers to note
7.1 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society

These papers were noted by the committee.
7.2 P-03-302 Compost Processing Plant

These papers were noted by the committee.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

